NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 11 MAY 2016, AT 9.00 AM*

Place: THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT,
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000

023 8028 5588 - ask for Jan Debnam
E-mail jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:

*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak
please contact Development Control Administration on Tel: 02380 285345 or E-mail:
DCAdministration@nfdc.gov.uk

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA

Apologies
1. MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2016 as a correct record.

2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an
agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services
prior to the meeting.



PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION
To determine the applications set out below:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

Land of 5 Old Barn Close, Ringwood (Application 14/11228) (Pages 1 -
10)

House; parking; access; demolition of existing garages
RECOMMENDED:

Planning consent subject to conditions.

16 Eldon Avenue, Barton-on-Sea, New Milton (Application 15/11743)
(Pages 11 - 18)

Two-storey dwelling; demolition of existing
RECOMMENDED:

Refuse.

15 Roseleigh Drive, Totton (Application 16/10005) (Pages 19 - 26)
Two-storey side and single-storey rear extension

RECOMMENDED:

Planning consent subject to conditions.

33 Rookes Lane, Lymington (Application 16/10076) (Pages 27 - 32)
Single-storey side extension; rooflights; alterations to side entrance
RECOMMENDED:

Planning consent subject to conditions.

Land South of Old Ferry House, Undershore Road, Boldre (Application
16/10197) (Pages 33 - 40)

Access road to Haven Marine Park and Island Point Flats
RECOMMENDED:

Refuse.

Communications Site at Butts Bridge Hill, Fawley Road, Hythe
(Application 16/10465) (Pages 41 - 46)

11.7 high monopole; removal of existing 10m high pole; equipment cabinet
(Prior Notification to carry out Telecommunications Development)

RECOMMENDED:

Details not required to be approved.



(9)

(h)

(i)

)

7 Copse Road, New Milton (Application 16/10333) (Pages 47 - 58)
1 block of 8 flats; outbuildings; pergolas; parking; access; landscaping;

demolition of existing

RECOMMENDED:

Planning consent subject to conditions.

28 Corsair Drive, Dibden, Hythe (Application 16/10341) (Pages 59 - 64)
Rear dormer in association with new first floor; rooflights; Juliet balcony

RECOMMENDED:

Planning consent subject to conditions.

41 Avon Meade, Fordingbridge (Application 16/10379) (Pages 65 - 70)

First-floor rear extension

RECOMMENDED:

Refuse.

Communications Site, Junction of Claypits Lane & Roman Road, Dibden,

Hythe (Application 16/10464) (Pages 71 - 76)

12.5 high monopole; remove existing 10m high monopole; equipment cabinet

(Prior Notification to carry out Telecommunications Development)

RECOMMENDED:

Subject to no further material representations being received by 13 May 2016,
details not required to be approved.

4, ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

To:

Councillors:

Mrs D E Andrews (Chairman)
P J Armstrong

Mrs S M Bennison

Mrs F Carpenter

A H G Davis

R L Frampton

L E Harris

D Harrison

Mrs A J Hoare

Mrs M D Holding

Councillors:

J M Olliff-Cooper

A K Penson

W S Rippon-Swaine

Mrs A M Rostand

Miss A Sevier

M H Thierry

R A Wappet

Mrs C V Ward (Vice-Chairman)
M L White

Mrs P A Wyeth



STATUTORY TESTS

Introduction

In making a decision to approve or refuse planning applications, or applications for listed
building consent, conservation area consent and other types of co
[...]
ir
band at planning application stage) which gives rise to grant of £1152 per dwelling or £6,912
over six years.



Agenda Iltem 3a

Planning Development Control Committee 11 May 2016 Item 3 a

Application Number: 14/11228 Full Planning Permission

Site:

Land of 5 OLD BARN CLOSE, RINGWOOD BH24 1XF

Development: House;rparking; access; demolition of existing garages
Applicant: DS Land Ltd
Target Date: 31/10/2014

REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION
Previous Committee consideration

DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS
Built up area

DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Core Strategy
Objectives

1. Special qualities, local distinctiveness and a high quality living environment
3. Housing
6. Towns, villages and built environment quality

Policies

CS2: Design quality

CS4: Energy and resource use

CS7: Open spaces, sport and recreation

CS10: The spatial strategy

CS15: Affordable housing contribution requirements from developments
CS24: Transport considerations

CS25: Developers contributions

Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document

DM3: Mitigation of impacts on European nature conservation sites
RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE
Section 38 Development Plan

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004
National Planning Policy Framework

Page 1



10

11

12

RELEVANT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE AND DOCUMENTS
SPD - Ringwood Local Distinctiveness

SPD — Housing Design Density and Character

SPD - Parking Standards

SPD - Mitigation Strategy for European Sites

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

None

PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS

Ringwood Town Council: recommend refusal - It was felt that this would be an
overdevelopment of the area and have a detrimental impact on the street scene.

COUNCILLOR COMMENTS

None

CONSULTEE COMMENTS

9.1 Hampshire County Council Highways Engineer: No objection

9.2 Land Drainage: No objection subject to condition

9.3  Valuer: The viability appraisal is acceptable.

REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED

[...]
anes|ddy

|1oUNoY PUISI ¥s8lo4 MaN
|o1uo) Buipjing pue Bujuue|d
1abeuepy aoin1eg

wools) pineq

3N"AoB}salomau mmm
000¢ 8208 €20 ‘IBL

TIDJNNOD 1D1d1lsiad

}Sal0{ MIN




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3b

Planning Development Control Committee 11 May 2016 Item 3 b

Application Number: 15/11743 Full Planning Permission

Site:

16 ELDON AVENUE, BARTON-ON-SEA, NEW MILTON BH25 7LL

Development: Two-storey dwelling; demolition of existing

Applicant: Mr Selby
Target Date: 05/02/2016

REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION
Contrary view to Town Council in part.
DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS
Built-up Area

DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
Core Strategy

CS1: Sustainable development principles

CS2: Design quality

CS6: Flood Risk

CS10: The spatial strategy

Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document

No relevant policies
National Planning Policy Framework - Achieving Sustainable Development

NPPF Ch. 6 - Delivering a wide choice of high quality homes
NPPF Ch. 7 - Requiring good design

RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE

Section 38 Development Plan

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004

National Planning Policy Framework

RELEVANT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE AND DOCUMENTS
New Milton Local Distinctiveness Document

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

6.1 15/10559 - House, demolition of existing - 26/06/2015 -

Refused due to concerns over impact upon the street scene, adjoining
amenity and off-street parking arrangements.

Page 11



7

10

6.2

10/95238 - Roof alterations in association with new first floor; dormer;
rooflight - 15/04/2010 Granted

PARISH / TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS

New Milton Town Council: strongly object:

(1) This revised application is still contrary to NFDC Core Strategy policy

CS2 due to its design, mass and scale.

(2) Itis also contrary to the New Milton Local Distinctiveness Study page 72

Building format, due to its roof height, type and proportion of glazing and
use of 
[...]
s

€6€CZS
evLLLOL

B9S UO uoueg
anusAy uop|g
9l

qs :ON way

9102 Aepy

a9alwlwon [o3uo0)H
juswdojanaq Buiuueld

vd. €¥OS

1sINypuAi]

Hno) sass|ddy

|1oUNo) Jo1SI ¥s8lo4 MeN
|osuo) Buipjing pue Buiuueld
Jebeueyy adinI8g

wooli) pineq

3N°A0B }SeI0MBU MMM
000S 8208 €20 ‘I°8L

TIDNNOD 1D21y¥1LsSI1a

}S910,] MIN]

—

T~

— 7 T i l T 7 7

022920001 ASAIng adueupIO 9102 Siubu aseqgelep pue 1ybLAdoo umold B




Agenda Item 3c

Planning Development Control Committee 11 May 2016 ltem3c

Application Number: 16/10005 Full Planning Permission

Site:

15 ROSELEIGH DRIVE, TOTTON S040 7JY

Development: Two-storey side and single-storey rear extension

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Cron
Target Date: 17/03/2016

REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

Discretion of Planning and Building Control Service Manager.
DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS

Built up area

DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Core Strategy

Obijectives

1. Special qualities, local distinctiveness and a high quality living environment
6. Towns, villages and built environment quality

Policies

CS2: Design quality
CS24: Transport considerations

Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document _

No relevant policies
RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE

Section 38 Development Plan
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004

National Planning Policy Framework
NPPF Ch. 7 - Requiring good design

RELEVANT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE AND DOCUMENTS
Parking Standards Supplementary Planning Document
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

15/10702 Two-storey side and single-storey rear extension granted 14th July
2015

Page 19



10

11

12

13

PARISH/ TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS

Totton and Eling Town Council recommend permission but would accept the
decision reached by the District Council's Officers under their delegated powers.

The application is a resubmission due to new information regarding ownership of
the driveway. Layout changes reduce the amount of parking on the site but
provision can be m
[...]
no|

aAlg ybiajesoy
Gl

o¢ :ON Wa}

910z Aepy

29plwwon [o3uU0H
juswdojanaq Buluueld

vd. €vOS

1sinypuAi]

Hno) aans|ddy

|1oUNOY Jo1SI[ }s8lo4 MaN
josuo) Bulpjing pue Buluueld
J9beuepy 201nI8S

wooli) pineq

3n°A0B }SeI0MaU MMM
000S 8208 €20 -I°L

TIDNNOD 1Di1d1s1id

15910 MIN]

A

r [ T T

owwmwooor AaAInNg @oueUPIO 9102 Siybu aseqgejep pue JybuAdos umoid @




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3d

Planning Development Control Committee 11 May 2016 Item 3 d

Application Number: 16/10076 Full Planning Permission

Site: 33 ROOKES LANE, LYMINGTON SO41 8FP
Development: Single-storey side extension; rooflights; alterations to side entrance
Applicant: Mr Young
Target Date: 15/03/2016
1 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION
Contrary view to Town Council
2 DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS
Built up area
3 DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
Core Strateqy
Obijectives
1. Special qualities, local distinctiveness and a high quality living environment
6. Towns, villages and built environment quality
Policies
CS2: Design quality
Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document
No relevant policies
4 RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE
Section 38 Development Plan
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004
National Planning Policy Framework
NPPF Ch. 7 - Requiring good design
5 RELEVANT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE AND DOCUMENTS
Lymington and Pennington Local Distinctiveness Supplementary Planning
Document.
6 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

04/83022 Two-single storey extensions 15/12/2004 Granted
Woodbury, 33 Rookes Lane, Subject to
LYMINGTON SO41 8FP Conditions

Page 27



10 -

11

12

13

96/59797 Ground floor extension and addition 07/10/1996 Granted

33 Rookes Lane, Pennington, Subject to
Lymington Conditions
94/53733 Single-storey addition 02/03/1994 Granted
Woodbury, 33 Rookes Lane, Subject to
Pennington, Lymington Conditions
86/32576 Erection of a garage. 03/09/1986 Granted
Woodbury, 33 Rookes Lane, Subject to
Ly
[...]
 amended block plan was provided as the original block plan omitted
the small wood store to the rear of the proposed garage. Therefore it was
necessary to request a further consultation.

The neighbouring property to the north west, 33A, has an attached
garage built close to the shared boundary which consists of high fences
and shrubs. There are no windows on the side elevation of this
neighbour's property which face the application site. This neighbour has
objected to the application in that the increased size and height of the
proposed extension would cause a loss of light and be visually

Page 29




14.4

14.5

14.6

overbearing. This neighbour has a pedestrian access leading to the rear
garden which runs between the fence and their garage. The proposed
extension would be closer to the boundary than the existing garage
building but any impact from the increase in built form would be limited to
this access route and a small corner of a fairly large garden. Therefore
the overall impact on this neighbour's amenity is considered to be
acceptable.

The neighbour has also raised concern regarding the impact during the
build and the future maintenance of the fence, however these are party
wall considerations and not a planning concern.

The property has been previously extended but as it is sited on a fairly
large plot the additional extensions proposed would not be considered as
an overdevelopment of the plot. The dwelling is not clearly visible in the
street scene as it is sited behind other dwellings and well screened. While
the proposed alterations would create a fairly long roof form it would only
be single storey, set back from the front of the property, and therefore
would not impact on the local area. To ensure an acceptable appearance
of the building the external facing materials can be requested to match
those used on the existing building and a condition applied to any
approval to this effect. Therefore the application is recommended for
approval.

In coming
[...]
e by giving clear advice to applicants.

A revised block plan was received and therefore in this case all the
above apply and no specific further actions were required.

Further Information:

Householder Team
Telephone: 023 8028 5345 (Option 1)

Page 31



‘9|eos
0} 24 JoU [|IM }i ‘JouIelul 8u}
woyy ueld siyy Bunuud 4 "g'N

0GCl:l ®less

y62€ZS
9.00L/91
uojbuiwA
aue] s8y00y
£E

pg :ON Wway|

910z Aen

sapiuwon [043u0)
juswdojansq bBuiuue|d

vd. €¥0OS

3sinypuk]

HNno) saue|ddy

JIoUNOY JoISI( }S8104 MBN
|josyuo) Bulpjing pue Bujuue|d
Jabeuepy ao1nI8g

wools) pineq

3N°A0B }salojmau MMM
000G 8208 €20 ‘18L

TIDNNOD 1D1d1s1id

1S910,] MIN]

A

MHU J




Agenda Item 3e

Planning Development Control Committee 11 May 2016 Item 3 e ;

Application Number: 16/10197 Full Planning Permission
Site: LAND SOUTH OF OLD FERRY HOUSE, UNDERSHORE ROAD,
BOLDRE S0O41 5SA

Development: Access road to Haven Marine Park and Island Point Flats
Applicant: Lymington Yacht Haven Ltd
Target Date: 11/04/2016

1 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION
Contrary to Parish Council view (in Part)
2 DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS

Green Belt

Countryside outside the New Forest
Adjacent New Forest National Park Authority
SINC

Flood Zone 2/3

Conservation Area (adjacent)

3 DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Core Strategy

Objectives

1. Special qualities, local distinctiveness and a high quality living environment
5. Travel

7. The countryside

8. Biodiversity and landscape

Policies

Core Strategy

CS1: Sustainable development principles

CS2: Design quality

CS3: Protecting and enhancing our special environment (Heritage and Nature
Conservation)

CS6: Flood risk

CS10:The spatial strategy

CS17:Employment and economic development

CS24:Transport considerations

Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document _

DM2: Nature conservation, biodiversity and geodiversity

Page 33




RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE

Section 38 Development Plan
Planning a
[...]
cological interest of adjacent land
that is designated as a Site of Importance for Nature Conservation. As such,
the proposal would be contrary to Policy CS3 of the Core Strategy for New
Forest District outside of the National Park and Policy DM2 of the Local Plan
Part 2: Sites and Development Management.

Notes for inclusion on certificate:

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy
Framework and Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning (Development
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, New Forest District Council
takes a positive and proactive approach, seeking solutions to any problems
arising in the handling of development proposals so as to achieve,
whenever possible, a positive outcome by giving clear advice to applicants.

No pre application advise was sought. The applicants were made aware that
the application will be presented to the Planning Development Control
Committee for determination.

Further Information:

Major Team
Telephone: 023 8028 5345 (Option 1)

Page 39



"9|eos
0} 89 JOU [[IM )l ‘Joulsiul B}
woyy ueyd siyy Bunuud §| ‘g'N

0S¢l 1 9less

G62EZS

L610L/9L

aipjog peoy aioysiapun
ashoH Alla4 p|O

30 yinog pue]

a¢ ON way|

9L0z Ae

29a)lwwo) |04u0)
juswdojanaq Buluueld

Vdl.l €vOS

1Sinypui]

Hno) sans|ddy

|IoUNOY JoISI 1S8104 MaN
Joyuo) Buipjing pue Bujuue|d
Jabeuepy 9o1n18S

wools) pieq

3N°A0B }S8I0MMBU MMM
000G 8208 €20 -IBL

TIDNNOD 1D21d1sia

15910 MIN]

M!,

022920001 Aening @oueuplO 9102 siubu aseqelep pue JyblAdod umoid @

fauosew BuidoIS

Kiuosew Buidojg T B

86 diy

abeien

3
AN

AN

AN

ameo AN

abpoT
uojdweyjep
\ O\
\
- —
o \\\\\x\
AN
N\
//
BN UBIH \

\ A (Hd) ,
sasioH |

Q N\ pue uobbey /

JSIETY

—

‘Paoe 40

~J




Agenda Item 3f

Planning Development Control Committee 11 May 2016 Item 3 f

Application Number: 16/10465 Telecommunications

Site: COMMUNICATIONS SITE at BUTTS BRIDGE HILL,
FAWLEY ROAD, HYTHE
Development: 11.7m high monopole; removal of existing 10m high pole;
equipment cabin
[...]
swdojanaq Buluueld

vd. €vOS

3sinypuhq

Hno) eale|ddy

jIoUNOY J0L}SI(] 388104 MON
josuo) Buipjing pue Bujuuelq
J9beue| @o1nI8g

wools) pireq

3n"AoB}saI0MaU MMM
000¢ 8208 €20 ‘I°L
TIDNNOD 1LDO1¥1Lsia

15910 MIN

N T

02¢9c¢o

[} 1 vV

001 AsAIng 8oueuplO 9102 siybu aseqgelep pue JybiiAdos umol) @

AayvT =J




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3¢

Planning Development Control Committee 11 May 2016 Item 3 g

Application Number: 16/10333 Full Planning Permission

Site:

7 COPSE ROAD, NEW MILTON BH25 6ES

Development: 1 block of 8 flats; outbuildings; pergolas; parking; access;

landscaping; demolition of existing

Applicant: Mr Laney
Target Date: 05/05/2016

REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION
Contrary Member view

DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS
Built up area

DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Core Strategy

Objectives

1. Special qualities, local distinctiveness and a high quality living environment
3. Housing
6. Towns, villages and built environment quality

Policies

CS1: Sustainable development principles

CS2: Design quality

CS3: Protecting and enhancing our special environment (Heritage and Nature
Conservation)

CS10: The spatial strategy

CS15: Affordable housing contribution requirements from developments

CS24: Transport considerations

CS25: Developers contributions

Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document _

NPPF1: National Planning Policy Framework — Presumption in favour of
sustainable development
DM3: Mitigation of impacts on European nature conservation sites

RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE
Section 38 Development Plan
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004

National Planning Policy Framework
Achieving Sustainable Development

Page 47



10

NPPF Ch. 6 - Delivering a wide choice of high quality homes
NPPF Ch. 7 - Requiring good design

Section 197 Trees

Town and Country Planning Act 1990

RELEVANT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE AND DOCUMENTS

SPD - Housing Design
[...]
mitigation to an equivalent standard. Further information about
how this can be achieved can be found here
http://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/16478/

Further Information:

Major Team
Telephone: 023 8028 5345 (Option 1)

Page 56



"9|eos
0} 87 JOU [|IM }I ‘JauIBiUl BU}
woyy ue(d siyy Bunuud | "g'N

0GCl L °leds

y6¥cZs
€eeoL/9l
UO}JIN M8aN
peoy asdo)
L

Bg :OoN way|

9102 Aey

29allIwo) [043U0)
juawdojanaq buluueld

vd. €¥0OS

1sinypuk

Hno) sanes|ddy

[IoUN0Y JO1SI(] }S8104 MON
josuo) Buipjing pue Buluueld
Jebeuepy aoinIeg

wools) pineq

3N°A0B }SBI0MMaU MMM
000G 8208 €20 ‘I°L

TIDNNOD LDl1dlsida

15910, MIN]

N\ \ [ \ e 1

022920001 AeAIng @aueuplO 910 SHYBU eseqejep

pue JybuAdoo umoid @ /

158104

/




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3h

Planning Development Control Committee 11 May 2016 Item 3 h

Application Number: 16/10341 Full Planning Permission

Site:

28 CORSAIR DRIVE, DIBDEN, HYTHE SO45 5UF

Development: Rear dormer in association with new first floor; rooflights;

Juliet balcony

Applicant: Mr Graves
Target Date: 06/05/2016

REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION
Contrary view to Parish Council

DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS
Built up area

DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Core Strateqy

Objectives

1. Special qualities, local distinctiveness and a high quality living environment
6. Towns, villages and built environment quality

Policies
CS2: Design quality
CS24: Transport considerations

Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document _

No relevant policies
RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE

Section 38 Development Plan
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004

National Planning Policy Framework
NPPF Ch. 7 - Requiring good design
RELEVANT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE AND DOCUMENTS

No relevant documents

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

16/10014 Rear dormer in association with new first 11/03/2016 Was
floor; rooflights (Lawful Certificate that Lawful
permission is not required for
[...]

juswdojanaqg Buiuuejd

Vd. €¥OS

1sunypuh]

Hno) sane|ddy

|IoUNO) JoISI }s8104 MaN
jonuo) Buiping pue Bujuue|d
Jebeuepy aonleg

wooli piaeq

3Nn'AoB}saiomau’ MMM
000G 8208 €20 ‘I°L

TIDJNNOD 1DO1d1s1ia

1S910] MAN]




Agenda Item 3]

Planning Development Control Committee 11 May 2016 Item 3 j

Application Number: 16/10464 Telecommunications

Site:

COMMUNICATIONS SITE, Junction of CLAYPITS LANE &
ROMAN ROAD, DIBDEN, HYTHE S045 5JA

Development: 12.5m high monopole; remove existing 10m high monopole;

equipment cabinet (Prior Notification to carry out

Telecommunications Development)

Applicant: H3G and EE Ltd
Target Date: 25/05/2016

REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

Discretion of Service Manager Planning and Building Control
DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS
Built-up area / countryside boundary

DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Core Strateqy

Objectives
1. Special qualities, local distinctiveness and a high quality living environment

Policies
CS2: Design quality
CS8: Community services and infrastructure

Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document

No relevant policies

RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE

Section 38 Development Plan

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004

National Planning Policy Framework

RELEVANT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE AND DOCUMENTS
None

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

None

Page 71



10

11

12

13

PARISH/ TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS

Hythe & Dibden Parish Council:- Views awaited - advise that will not be
considering application until 11th May.

COUNCILLOR COMMENTS
None
CONSULTEE COMMENTS

9.1 Civil Aviation Authority:- No Comment
9.2  National Air Traffic Control:- No objection
9.3 Land Drainage:- No comment

9.4 New Forest National Park Authority: it is not considered the development
would be harmful to the special qualities of the New Forest National
Park.

REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED

None

CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

No relevant considerations

LOCAL FINANCE CONSIDERATIONS
[...]
 that the protection of the rights and freedoms of
the applicant outweigh any possible interference that may result to any
third party.

15. RECOMMENDATION

Subject to no further material representations being received by 13 May
2016; Details not required to be approved

Further Information:

Major Team
Telephone: 023 8028 5345 (Option 1)

Page 74



‘9|eos
0} 84 JOU [[IM }1 ‘JouISlUI BU)
wouy ueyd siyy Bunuud §| ‘g'N

0GClL‘L °[eds

,06eNS

yov0L/9lL

naljind uspqig

peoy uewoy pue
aueT sudAe|D uonounp

f¢ :oN way

910z Aeiy

s9pIWWO) [053U0D
juswdojanag Buiuue|d

vd.l evOS

}sinypuh

Hno) sans|ddy

|1oUNOY JoISI[ 1s8lo4 MaN
|josyuo) Buipjing pue Bujuue|d
Jebeuepy ao1n18S

wools) piaeq

3N"A0B }S@I0IMBU MMM
0006 8208 €20 ‘I°BL
TIDNNOD 1LDO1dl1LsSia

15910 MON]

/\< 02292000} AeAINS 8oUBUPIO 910 SIYBL ose

o5 abpo e

e ans 13

25U uoneaay alowajddy €

we'sL

gelep pue JybuAdod umoid ©

alojsiadng

—

A A




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3a Land of 5 Old Barn Close, Ringwood (Application 14/11228)
	3b 16 Eldon Avenue, Barton-on-Sea, New Milton (Application 15/11743)
	3c 15 Roseleigh Drive, Totton (Application 16/10005)
	3d 33 Rookes Lane, Lymington (Application 16/10076)
	3e Land South of Old Ferry House, Undershore Road, Boldre (Application 16/10197)
	3f Communications Site at Butts Bridge Hill, Fawley Road, Hythe (Application 16/10465)
	3g 7 Copse Road, New Milton (Application 16/10333)
	3h 28 Corsair Drive, Dibden, Hythe (Application 16/10341)
	3i 41 Avon Meade, Fordingbridge (Application 16/10379)
	3j Communications Site, Junction of Claypits Lane & Roman Road, Dibden, Hythe (Application 16/10464)



Minutes of the meeting


1

11 MAY 2016

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Development Control Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 11 May 2016

* Cllr Mrs D E Andrews (Chairman)
* Cllr Mrs C V Ward (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

* P J Armstrong
* Mrs S M Bennison
* Mrs F Carpenter
 A H G Davis
 R L Frampton
* L E Harris
* D Harrison
* Mrs A J Hoare
* Mrs M D Holding

* J M Olliff-Cooper
* A K Penson
* W S Rippon-Swaine
* Mrs A M Rostand
* Miss A Sevier
* M H Thierry
* R A Wappet
* M L White
* Mrs P A Wyeth

*Present

Officers Attending:

S Clothier, Miss J Debnam, C Elliott, Mrs C Eyles, Mrs J Garrity, D Groom, 
Miss G O'Rourke and for part of the meeting A Climpson and D Willis

Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Davis, Frampton, Rostand and 
Sevier.

42  MINUTES 
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2016 be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record.

43  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Cllr Armstrong disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in applications 16/10465, 
16/10341 and 16/10464 as a member of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council which 
had commented on the applications.

Cllr L Harris disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 16/10005 as a 
member of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the 
application.  He disclosed a further interest on the grounds that he lived in the same 
road as the application site, but as he lived a significant distance away and could 
not see the site from his property he concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent him from taking part in the consideration or voting.



PDC 11 MAY 2016

2

Cllr Olliff-Cooper disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 16/10076 as a 
member of Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the 
application.

Cllr Rippon-Swaine disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 14/11228 as a 
member of Ringwood Town Council which had commented on the application.

Cllr Thierry disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 14/11228 as a member 
of Ringwood Town Council which had commented on the application.

Cllr White disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 16/10076 as a member 
of Lymington and Pennington Town Council which had commented on the 
application.

44  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION 

a  Land of 5 Old Barn Close, Ringwood (Application 14/11228) 
Details: House; parking; access; demolition of existing 

garages

Public Participants: None

Additional 
Representations:

None

Comment: Cllrs Rippon-Swaine and Thierry disclosed 
non-pecuniary interests as members of 
Ringwood Town Council which had commented 
on the application. They concluded that there 
were no grounds under common law to prevent 
them from remaining in the meeting to speak 
and to vote.

Decision: Planning Consent

Conditions: As per report (Item 3(a)).

b  16 Eldon Avenue, Barton-on-Sea, New Milton (Application 15/11743) 
Details: Two-storey dwelling; demolition of existing

Public Participants: None

Additional 
Representations:

None

Comment: None

Decision: Refused

Refusal Reasons: As per report (Item 3(b)).



PDC 11 MAY 2016

3

c  15 Roseleigh Drive, Totton (Application 16/10005) 
Details: Two-storey side and single-storey rear 

extension

Public Participants: Mr Cron - Applicant

Additional 
Representations:

None

Comment: Cllr L Harris disclosed a non-pecuniary interest 
as a member of Totton and Eling Town Council 
which had commented on the application.  He 
disclosed a further interest on the grounds that 
he lived in the same road as the application 
site, but as he lived a significant distance away 
and could not see the site from his property he 
concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent him from taking part in 
the consideration or voting.

Decision: Planning Consent

Conditions: As per report (Item 3(c)).

d  33 Rookes Lane, Lymington (Application 16/10076) 
Details: Single-storey side extension; rooflights; 

alterations to side entrance

Public Participants: Mr Beeby - Objector

Additional 
Representations:

None

Comment: Cllrs Penson and White disclosed non-
pecuniary interests as members of Lymington 
and Pennington Town Council which had 
commented on the application.   They 
concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent them from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote.

The Committee noted that the proposed 
extension would be much larger and closer to 
the boundary than the building that it would be 
replacing.  The impact of the increased bulk of 
the building was exacerbated by this proximity 
and also by the use of a gable ended roof form, 
rather than the hipped roof and low roof pitch 
style that would be more consistent with the 
rest of the building and existing extensions.

Decision: Refused



PDC 11 MAY 2016

4

Refusal reasons: The proposed extension by reason of its height 
and proximity to the boundary, exacerbated by 
its gabled roof form, would result in an 
unneighbourly development detrimental to the 
residential amenity of the neighbouring 
property. As such it is considered to be 
contrary to Policy CS2 of the Core Strategy for 
the New Forest District outside of the National 
Park.

e  Land South of Old Ferry House, Undershore Road, Boldre (Application 
16/10197) 

Details: Access road to Haven Marine Park and Island 
Point Flats

Public Participants: Mr Young – Applicant’s Agent
Dr Pearson – Supporter of the application
Mr Bigg – Objector

Additional 
Representations:

The Conservation Officer recommended 
refusal.  The introduction of this wide tarmac 
road would fail to respond positively to the 
setting of the designated heritage assets, the 
landscape qualities of the area and the setting 
of the National Park. 

The Employment and Tourism Manager 
supported the application as he considered that 
the proposals provided the best and most 
workable solution for getting boats in and out of 
a business which was a crucial component of 
the local marine sector

Comment: None

Decision: Refused

Refusal Reasons: As per report (Item 3(e)).

f  Communications Site at Butts Bridge Hill, Fawley Road, Hythe 
(Application 16/10465) 

Details: 11.7 high monopole; removal of existing 10m 
high pole; equipment cabinet (Prior Notification 
to carry out Telecommunications Development)

Public Participants: None

Additional 
Representations:

None



PDC 11 MAY 2016

5

Comment: Cllr Armstrong disclosed a non-pecuniary 
interest as a member of Hythe and Dibden 
Parish Council which had commented on the 
application.  He concluded that there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent him 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to 
vote.

In accordance with the update circulated prior 
to the meeting, the recommendation was 
amended to “Details not required to be 
approved”

Decision: Details not required to be approved

g  7 Copse Road, New Milton (Application 16/10333) 
Details: 1 block of 8 flats; outbuildings, pergolas; 

access; landscaping; demolition of existing

Public Participants: Mr Holmes – Applicant’s Agent
Mr Minton – Objector
Mr Dempster – Objector
Mr Rigden – Objector
Town Cllr Craze – New Milton Town Council

Additional 
Representations:

New Milton Town Council objected to the 
application on the grounds of 
overdevelopment, that it would be out of 
character, contrary to Local Distinctiveness, 
cause overlooking, parking problems and 
would set a precedent. 
One further letter of objection on the grounds 
that there were no other three storey buildings 
on Copse Road, the building would therefore 
be out of character and the objectors’ Human 
Rights would be compromised. 

Comment: None

Decision: Planning Consent

Conditions: As per report (Item 3(g)).

h  28 Corsair Drive, Dibden, Hythe (Application 16/10341) 
Details: Rear dormer in association with new first floor; 

rooflights; Juliet balcony

Public Participants: None

Additional 
Representations:

None



PDC 11 MAY 2016

6

Comment: Cllr Armstrong disclosed a non-pecuniary interest 
as a member of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council 
which had commented on the application.  He 
concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent him from remaining in the 
meeting to speak and to vote.

Decision: Planning Consent

Conditions: As per report (Item 3(h)).

i  41 Avon Meade, Fordingbridge (Application 16/10379) 
Details: First-floor rear extension

Public Participants: None

Additional 
Representations:

None

Comment: None

Decision: Refused

Refusal Reasons: As per report (Item 3(i)).

j  Communications Site, Junction of Claypits Lane & Roman Road, 
Dibden, Hythe (Application 16/10464) 

Details: 12.5m high monopole; remove existing 10m 
high monopole; equipment cabinet (Prior 
Notification to carry out Telecommunications 
Development)

Public Participants: None

Additional 
Representations:

None

Comment: Cllr Armstrong disclosed a non-pecuniary 
interest as a member of Hythe and Dibden 
Parish Council which had commented on the 
application.  He concluded that there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent him 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to 
vote.

In accordance with the update circulated prior 
to the meeting, the recommendation was 
amended to “Details not required to be 
approved”

Decision: Details not required to be approved

CHAIRMAN


